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LOCATION: Zoom 

DATE:  April 04, 2022 (15:00-17:00 GMT+2) 

CHAIR: Charles Hopkins, FSL Cluster Co-coordinator 
Raquel Moreno, FSL Cluster Co-coordinator 

AGENDA: 1. Update on revised flash appeal 
2. Presentation by Hungarian Interchurch Aid  
3. Questions and Answers  

 
1. Update on the revised flash appeal  

 
66 (sixty-six) participants representing 43 institutions attended the FSLC coordination meeting. The 
institutions include donors, Ukrainian government, NGOs and international organizations (including 
UN agencies and the Red Cross movement).  
 
Overview:  
 

• FSLC provided an update on the Flash Appeal revision and asked partners for active 
collaboration.  

• It is planned to distribute key agricultural inputs, including seeds, plants, protection inputs, 
fertilizers, farm equipment, livestock fodder, and veterinary medicine for livestock to support 
smallholder farmers; establish linkages between agricultural producers to help the farmers to 
reach the markets, and also to build links for people to be able to receive the supplies. 

• It was suggested to divide the in-kind food assistance provided by partners into broad 
categories, such as the emergency food basket, full food basket, hot meals or ready-to-eat 
meals. 

• UHF will be shared soon. It will be directly focused on life-saving emergency activities.  
• 50 million USD are expected for the Ukrainian Humanitarian Fund. The format for this 

proposal has not been clarified yet. 
 
Action points:  

• FSLC partners to provide their inputs that will contribute to the revision of the Flash Appeal. 
 

2. Presentation of Hungarian Interchurch Aid 
 

• One of the largest NGOs in Hungary – global operations and based in 45+ countries, 
undertaking both development and humanitarian activities.  

• Present in Ukraine since 1993. 
• Long-term development and humanitarian response programmes in 10 regions of Ukraine. 
• Total number of people reached before 2022: 578 000. 
• Locations: Zakarpattia (main office), Lviv, Ivano-Frankivsk, Ternopil, Chmelnitskyi, Dnipro, 

Zaporizhzhia, Donetsk, Kyiv, Herson. Currently operating in Berehovo, Lviv, Dnipro. 
• Assistance provided in response to the Ukrainian crisis 2022: emergency food, hygiene, NFI, 

MPC, shelter, local NGO flexible small grants, health. 
• Member of Act Alliance – there is a network of about 150 organizations.  
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• Also support refugees in Budapest, Hungary. About 23 000 people were reached (provided 
three meals a day in respective centre(s)).  

• 463 metric tons of food, hygiene and NFIs have been provided, covering 35 300 people in 
need. 

• Direct support to shelters:  
– 121 community shelters provided with food, hygiene items and NFIs.  
– 31 community shelters supported with emergency restorations.  
– 12 flexible small grants provided directly to shelters, local CSOs/NGOs and volunteer 

organizations. 
• Pilot of 800 households in Lvivska oblast, planned surge to 4-5000 HHs per month. 
• Challenges faced:  

– Data collection and assessments (law restrictions, sensitive data).  
– Coordination with other agencies (who is operational?) 
– OPS time-consuming. Accommodation, rentals, HR etc. 

 
Partners inputs:  

• FSLC is discussing the issues on its decentralization. Two possible locations: Vinnytsia and 
Dnipro. 

 
Action points: 

• FSLC partners are encouraged to share their opinions on specific areas that can be considered 
as a hub for the Cluster decentralization and the criteria that should be taken into account. 

 
3. Questions and Answers 
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PARTICIPANT LIST 
 

N Names of attendees Institution Position Contact 
1 Cyril Lekiefs ACF Food Security Senior Advisor clekiefs@actioncontrelafaim.org 
2 Mykyta Didenchuk ADRA Ukraine Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist  mykyta.didenchuk@adra.ua  

3 Walentyn Woloszyn 

Agency of regional 
development and 
crossborder cooperation 
"Zakarpattia" of 
Zakarpattia regional council 

 voloshyn@arr.com.ua  

4 Marina Kozlovska AirLight Coordinator ecoresearch8@gmail.com  
5 Olha Dmitrieva Arbeiter-Samariter-Bund MEAL and Area Coordinator mealcoord@asb.org.ua 
6 Kateryna Budz ASB Head of Project projects@asb.org.ua 
7 Jessica Granito AVSI Chief of Party for AVSI Foundation jessica.granito@avsi.org  

8 Rizwan Ashfaq CARE INT 

Team Leader – Rapid Response Team / 
Currently deployed with CARE Germany 
on humanitarian aid scoping mission in 
Ukraine 

rizwan.ashfaq@care.ca 

9 Eleonora Kulchar CF Blaho and network 
REYN-Ukraina head of CF and national coordinator  eleonorakulcar@gmail.com  

10 Kristina Chopa Danish Refugee Council Economic Recovery Specialist kristina.chopa@drc.ngo  
11 Vladislav Serhiienko DDC   
12 Dina Volynets DEMAC  dinavolynets@gmail.com  
13 Valeriy Oliynyk Embassy of Canada Senior Project Officer Valeriy.Oliynyk@international.gc.ca 
14 Eero Janson ERC  eero@pagulasabi.ee 
15 Christian Hell European Union  Christian.hell@eeas.europa.eu  
16 Joseph Astrella  FAO  Joseph.Astrella@fao.org  
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MEETING MINUTES                          

4 
 

17 Peter Agnew FAO Programme Development Peter.agnew@fao.org  
18 Dmytro Karabchuk ForestCom CEO dmytro.karabchuk@forestcom.org.ua  
19 Mary Briggs  Global communities  mbriggs@globalcommunities.org 

20 Corey Driscoll  HEKS-EPER Emergency Response Coordinator - 
Ukraine 

corey.driscoll@heks-eper.org; 
coreydriscoll8@gmail.com 

21 Sandor CSIZMADIA HIA-Hungary Senior Coordination Officer sandor.csizmadia@hia.hu 
22 Giuliano HIA-Hungary   
23 Gabor Balint HIA-Hungary  balint.gabor@hia.hu 

24 Johannes Fromholt IOM Preparedness and Response 
Programme Officer jfromholt@iom.int  

25 Stephanie Dyck MCC Ukraine Humanitarian Response Manager stephaniedyck@mcc.org 
26 Inesa Brodkina MIRA  mdfmira@gmail.com 
27 Tatiana Lysychenko NRC LFS Officer tetyana.lisichenko@nrc.no  
28 Jason Andrews  NRC Head of Program jason.andrews@nrc.co  
29 Anna Sova OCHA Donetsk   
30 Oliver Storz OM International  eur.idr@om.org  
31 Orce Bonev OSCE SMM Human Dimension Officer orce.bonev@osce.org  
32 Barrie Hebb PAH Livelihoods Consultant barrie.hebb@pah.org.pl 
33 Iryna Chorna Posmishka UA   
34 Oksana Senik POSMISHKA UA  senikoksana40@gmail.com 
35 Larysa Popovska PWJ Project Manager larysap.pwj@gmail.com 
36 Galyna Poshtarenko R2P MEAL Coordinator  
37 Benjamin Bouchut SAMARITAN'S PURSE  BBouchut@samaritan.org 

38 Michelle Mcilveen Samaritan's Purse Program Officer - Ukraine DART 
Response mmcilveen@samaritan.org 

39 Serhii Kolomiiets TGH Project Officer po.ukraine@trianglegh.org 
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40 Emily Barnes The International Rescue 
Committee (IRC) 

Economic Recovery and Development 
Coordinator Emily.Barnes@rescue.org 

41 Carla Guendell Together International  carla.ortuno@togetherinternational.eu 

42 Sergiy Shcherbyna Ukrainian Deminers 
Association  serguey.shcherbyna@gmail.com 

43 Sergii Govorun Ukrainian Red Cross 
Society  Project coordinator  s.govorun@redcross.org.ua  

44 Galina Poliakova  
Ukranian Charity "Turbota 
pro Litnih v Ukraini" (Age 
Concern Ukraine) 

Executive Director poliakova-tlu@i.ua 

45 Carlo Ruiz UNDP Global Policy Advisor – Livelihoods and 
Economic Recovery carlo.ruiz@undp.org 

46 Anzhela Danilova UNDP Ukraine Coordination and Knowledge 
Management Assistant anzhela.danilova@undp.org  

47 Pedro Matos WFP Ukraine emergency response pedro.matos@wfp.org 
48 Charel Becker WHH Junior Expert Humanitarian Aid charel.becker@welthungerhilfe.de 
49 Paul Kinuthia World Vision International  paul_kinuthia@wvi.org 

50 Анна Ільєнко Департамент інвестицій 
ДонОДА   

51 Tim Coggan    
52 Metasebya Sahlu    
53 Alemayehu Bikila    
54 Khisaj    
55 Alex OS    
56 Sarah Dalrymple    
57 Anastasia    
58 Victoria    

mailto:Emily.Barnes@rescue.org
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mailto:serguey.shcherbyna@gmail.com
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mailto:anzhela.danilova@undp.org
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59 Daryna Sydorenko    
60 Mariia Humen    
61 Вячеслав Гумен    
62 Charles Hopkins   FSL Cluster   Cluster Co-coordinator   charles.hopkins@fao.org  
63 Raquel Moreno FSL Cluster   Cluster Co-coordinator   raquel.moreno@wfp.org 
64 Louis Parker   FSL Cluster   Acting Cluster’s IMO   louis.parker@wfp.org   
65 Kamran Baig FSLC IMO Muhammad.Baig@fao.org 

66 Anzhelika Savinska 
Yukselen  FAO Ukraine  Web content specialist/communications 

specialist  anzhelika.savinska@fao.org  
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